## 504635413 11/09/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4682131 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEVEN TYLER BROWN	11/02/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MATBLOK VENTURES INC.	
Street Address:	4 HARVEST PARK WAY NE	
City:	CALGARY, ALBERTA	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T3K 4H9	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15808144
Application Number:	62420275
Application Number:	29584036

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (587)887-9998

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 587-887-9997

**Email:** calgary@smart-biggar.ca

Correspondent Name: SMART & BIGGAR

Address Line 1: BURNS BUILDING, 237 8TH AVENUE SE

Address Line 2: SUITE 301

Address Line 4: CALGARY, AB, CANADA T2G 5C3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 84109007 (08083-11)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ALISTAIR SIMPSON, REG. NO. 37,040

SIGNATURE: /Alistair Simpson/

DATE SIGNED: 11/09/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=08083-11-Assignment-BROWN-MATBLOCK#page1.tif source=08083-11-Assignment-BROWN-MATBLOCK#page2.tif

PATENT 504635413 REEL: 044707 FRAME: 0253

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Steven Tyler BROWN (hereinafter "BROWN"), a citizen of Canada whose full post office address is 4 Harvest Park Way NF, Calgary, Alberta, T3K 4H9, Canada, is the owner of the invention and design entitled.

#### HAND-HELD FLUID-SUBSTANCE APPLICATOR

(heremather referred to as the "INVENTION") for which patent and design applications have been filed in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the European Union Intellectual Property Office, and in Intellectual Property (IP) Australia;

AND WHEREAS BROWN wishes to confirm having assigned all his rights in the INVENTION to MATBLOK VENTURES INC. (hereinafter referred to as "MATBLOK") whose full post office address is 4 Harvest Park Way NF, Calgary, Alberta, T3K 4H9, Canada, pursuant to a Binding Letter of Intent and an Assignment Agreement, both being effective November 11, 2016:

AND WHEREAS, the serial numbers and filing dates of the Canadian, United States, European and Australian design and patent applications, are currently as follows:

Canadian Industrial Design Application No. 171562

Filing Date: November

10, 2016

United States Design Patent Application No. 29/584,036

Filing Date November

10, 2016

Casadian Patent Application No.: 2,948,374

Filing Date: November

10, 2016

United States Patent Application No. 62/420.275

Filing Date November

10, 2016

European Community Design Application No. 003993468

Filing Date May 10, 2017

Australian Design Registration No. 201712768

Registration Date: July 20, 2017

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is bereby acknowledged, I, the aforesaid BECWN.

Do besety sell, assign and transfer, and do confirm the sale, assignment and transfer, of all my right, title and interest for Canada, the United States of America, Europe, Australia, and all other countries foreign thereto, to MATBLOK, in and to the said INVENTION, the said

PATENT

REEL: 044707 FRAME: 0254

invention and design, as described in the aforesaid said United States, Canadian, European, and Australian applications and registrations, said invention, said design, said applications, any other applications for Letters Patent or design protection for said INVENTION including any regular applications, continuations, continuations in part, divisionals and reissue applications and all Letters Patent and design registrations issuing from such applications, the right to claim priority from said United States applications. Canadian applications, European application, and Australian applications, to be held and enjoyed by MATBLOK, and for their legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents and design registrations may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made.

I BROWN do hereby sell, assign and transfer, and do confirm the sale, assignment and transfer, of all my right, title and interest to MATBLOK in all present and future copyright, design right, design registrations or design putents and similar such protection in any work or design relating to the INVENTION in Canada, the United States, Europe, Australia, and in any other country or region throughout the world for the remainder of the term during which the said rights and any renewals or extensions shall subsist, and I do hereby waive my moral rights and any similar rights relating thereto.

I undertake to sign such further documents to effect the altressed transfer and assignment as may be required from time to time, without numbersement.

EXECUTED this ZAC day of NV , 2017

Steven Tyler BROWN

Witten productions

ACCEPTED this 224cm day of \$\forall \( \) \ 2017.

MARILOK VENTURES INC.

57.54 Bayes

Printed Name

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Weeks a water water by

PATENT REEL: 044707 FRAME: 0255

RECORDED: 11/09/2017